İŞ GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

Board of Directors' Invitation for Ordinary General Assembly Meeting

The Ordinary General Assembly Meeting for the accounting period 2019 will be held at the address of İş Sanat Kültür Merkezi, İş Kuleleri Levent-Beşiktaş/Istanbul at 10.00 on Wednesday, 25 March 2020 for discussing and deciding the agenda items.

Shareholders may attend the General Assembly Meeting in person or by proxy physically or in electronic environment.

Our shareholders who wish to attend the General Assembly meeting in person or by proxy in electronic environment through the Electronic General Meeting System (E-GEM) as provided by the Central Securities Depository of Turkey (MKK) are required to register to e-MKK Information Portal and have a secure electronic signature for themselves. Also, the proxies who will attend the meeting through E-GEM should have secure electronic signature. Those wishing to attend the General Assembly Meeting in electronic environment through E-GEM in person or by proxy are required to fulfill their obligations in accordance with the "Regulation on General Assembly Meetings to be Held in Electronic Environment at Joint Stock Companies", which was published in the Official Gazette No. 28395 and dated 28.08.2012, and the "Communiqué on the Electronic General Assembly System to be Applied in General Assembly Meetings at Joint Stock Companies", which was published in the Official Gazette No. 28396 and dated 29.08.2012.

The shareholders to attend the meeting in person physically may do so by only submitting their identity cards.

Our shareholders to attend the meetings by proxy in physical environment are required to notarize the proxy form, a copy of which can be found at the Company's website, on behalf of the 3rd parties, or attach the signature declaration certified by a notary public to a signed copy of the proxy form, and send it to our Company.

The representative who has been assigned over the E-GEM do not need to submit any proxy form; a representative that has been assigned over the E-GEM may attend the General Assembly meeting both physically and through E-GEM. However, the representatives have to present their identity cards during their physical participation to the meeting without any regard to their assignment method.

Our shareholders who wish to be represented by safe custody institutions where their shares are deposited are required to issue "Depositor's Representative Form" and "Instruction Form" in accordance with the provisions of the "Regulation on the Principles and Procedures of the General Shareholders' Meetings of the Joint Stock Companies and the Representation of the Ministry of Customs and Trade", which was published in the Official Gazette No. 28481 and dated 28.11.2012 and which also provides samples for the referred forms.

Board of Directors' Annual Report, Auditor's Report, Financial Statements and Board of Directors' Proposal for Profit Distribution, and Ordinary General Assembly Meeting Informative Document for 2019 are available for our shareholders' review at our Company's headquarter, at <u>www.kap.gov.tr</u>, at E-GEM and at our Company's website at <u>www.isgyo.com.tr</u> three weeks before the meeting date.

Pursuant to the Article 29 of the Capital Markets Law No 6362, no separate notification will be made via registered mail to the holders of the registered shares which are listed in the stock market.

Pursuant to Turkish Personal Data Protection Law No 6698, further information about processing the personal data can be obtained from Company's "Personal Data Protection and Privacy Policy" at our Company's website.

Kindly submitted to the information of our shareholders.

Headquarters: İş Kuleleri Kule: 2 Kat:10-11 34330 Levent-Beşiktaş / Istanbul

Commercial Registry Office and Trade Registry Number: İstanbul, 402908

Mersis Number: 0481013771500018